led to the need for car parking above and beyond that constructed in stage one.  This 

application is for a temporary car park to service the existing development whilst the 

approvals and construction of stage two are completed. 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 Kalis Property Pty Ltd propose a temporary car park for one hundred and three (103) spaces 

made up of 98 spaces and 5 accessible bays.  The 5 accessible bays are within the area already 

approved as a car park adjacent to the completed stage one and within ready access to the 

medical centre and dentists’ practice.  The temporary provision will address the shortfall of